
 

 

 

Agenda for Audit and Governance Committee 
Thursday, 18th September, 2025, 1.30 pm 
 

Members of Audit and Governance Committee 
Councillors: R Wood, I Barlow, K Bloxham, C Brown, C Burhop 

(Chair), R Collins, O Davey (Vice-Chair), C Fitzgerald, 
M Goodman, F King and Y Levine  

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes; 

01395 517543; email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 9 September 2025 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations on interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

Matters for Decision 
 
7 Internal Audit Activity Progress report  (Pages 7 - 16) 

8 Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 - SWAP  (Pages 17 - 33) 

9 External Auditor’s Annual Report Year ending 31 March 2025  (Pages 34 - 

75) 

10 External Audit Accounts 2024/25 - Finance Manager and Grant Thornton 
verbal update   

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


11 Audit and Governance Forward Plan  (Pages 76 - 77) 

 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House on 24 July 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.30 pm 
 

 
1    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 20 March 2025 were 

confirmed as a true record. 
 

2    Declarations on interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
4    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential or exempt items. 
 

6    Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2024/25  

 
The Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services, Lisa Fryer, presented the report 

which highlighted that the Internal Audit function played a central role in corporate 
governance by providing assurance to senior management and the Audit and 

Governance Committee. 
 
Under the Application Note: Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector 

issued by CIPFA, the chief audit executive (SWAP Assistant Director) must provide an 
overall conclusion on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment. This 

conclusion was the Internal Audit Annual Opinion. The Annual Opinion was informed by 
the work SWAP had completed as part of the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. Furthermore, 
the Annual Opinion supported production of the Council’s Annual Governance 

Statement. 
 

The Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services, advised that there was a good 
basis for the opinion as the Internal Audit Plan had been substantially delivered. 
 

During the discussion, it was noted that advisory matters do not receive an assurance 
opinion.  Items marked confidential in the report would be brought to a future meeting.   

 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance Committee 24 July 2025 
 

Concern was expressed regarding risks to business continuity for Strata and it was noted 
that Strata was audited separately by the Devon Audit Partnership.  A report would be 

brought to a future Committee meeting. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Internal Audit Annual Opinion for 2024/25 be noted. 

 
7    Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 4 2024-25  

 
Connor McLaughlin Nester, SWAP, presented the Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 
for quarter 4, 2024-25 and highlighted key points from the report. 

 
The Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Officer advised that recovery time 

objectives set out in service plans were being reviewed against those set out by Strata to 
ensure that there were no discrepancies.   
 

During the discussion, it was noted that the InPhase performance management system 
was still not operational.  The Information Governance Board had been tasked with 

oversight of responsibilities under the Transparency Code. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Committee note the progress against the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan as of 3 rd 

July 2025, and the findings reported. 
 

8    External Audit Plan 2024 - 2025  

 
The Key Audit Partner, Peter Barber, from Grant Thornton presented the External Audit 

Plan 2024 – 2025 and highlighted key points. 
 
Discussion included the process whereby the Actuary for the Devon Pension Fund 

provided details of the net position for EDDC to ensure that this is properly reflected in 
EDDC’s accounts. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr Barber for his report and noted the progress being made. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the External Audit Plan 2024 – 2025 be noted. 

 
9    Risk Report quarter one 2025/26  

 
Joanne Avery the Interim Performance & Risk Team Leader presented the Risk 
Information for the first quarter of 2025/26 financial year. This provided an overview of 

strategic and operational risks, and was supplied to allow the Committee to monitor the 
status of these risks. This followed the full review of risks by responsible officers during 

May/June 2025.  Most of the reviews were completed by the responsible officers with the 
Interim Performance & Risk Team Leader.  The report also provided a timetable for 
future reporting. 

 
It was agreed that the Chair, the Vice-Chair, Cllr Goodman and Mr Rob Wood would 

meet with the Interim Performance and Risk Team Leader to consider the full risk 
register. 

page 4



Audit and Governance Committee 24 July 2025 
 

 
The Chair thanked the Officer for their report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the current status of the strategic and operational risks following the full risk review 

undertaken in May/June 2025 be noted. 
 

10    Draft Statement of Accounts 2024/25 including Annual Governance 

Statement  

 
The Finance Manager updated Members on the draft statement of accounts 2024/25 

which were made available on the Council’s website from 30 June 2025. The period of 
public inspection ran until the 11 August 2025. The appointed auditors Grant Thornton 
LLP were due to commence the 2024/25-year end audit in October 2025 and an 

expected close out by December 2025.  
 

It was agreed that a session be arranged prior to the next Committee meeting to inform 
members of the accounts in greater detail as they are complex and prescribed.  This 
could be undertaken as a Councillor Lunchtime Learning session as well as an Audit & 

Governance session. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the draft statement of accounts 2024/25 had been signed by the S151 Officer and 
that it was noted that this had been brought to the Committee for comment.  

2. That it was noted that the audited statement of accounts 2024/25 would be presented to 
the Committee for approval following completion of the audit. 

 

11    Financial Monitoring report update 2025/26 - verbal update  

 

The Finance Manager provided a verbal update regarding financial monitoring for quarter 
1 to the end of June 2025.  There were no material concerns or recommended actions.  

The Housing Revenue Account was materially on budget.  Further information on 
financial monitoring was included on the Cabinet agenda for 30 July.  A review of capital 
expenditure projects would be undertaken this year in light of local government 

reorganisation. 
 

The Chair thanked the Finance Manager for the update. 
 

12    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 
Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan items to be considered at the next 

committee included: 
 
• Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 

• Internal Audit Activity Progress report  
• External Audit Progress report and Sector update  

• External Audit Accounts 2024/25 verbal update 
• Financial Monitoring report update 2025/26 
• Treasury Position Review 

• Strata Annual Internal Audit report 2024/25 
• Partnership Review 2024 

• External Auditor’s Annual Report 
• External Audit Committee update 

page 5



Audit and Governance Committee 24 July 2025 
 

• External Audit Accounts 2024/25 verbal update 
• Annual Report - Delivery Plan for Fraud, Corruption & Compliance Strategy 

 
It was noted that this would be a long agenda and consideration would be given to 
bringing forward the start time of the meeting to accommodate this. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
I Barlow 
C Brown 

C Burhop (Chair) 
R Collins 

O Davey (Vice-Chair) 
C Fitzgerald 
M Goodman 

Y Levine 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
J Loudoun 
G Jung 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Peter Barber, Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton  
Lisa Fryer, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services  
Connor McLaughlin Nester, Senior Auditor, SWAP 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 

John Symes, Finance Manager 
Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health  
David Whelan, Anti-Social Behaviour & Community Safety Co-Ordinator 

Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
Robert Wood, Independent Person 

 
Councillor apologies: 
K Bloxham 

F King 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 18 September 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

2025/26 Half 2 Internal Audit Plan 

Report summary: 

SWAP Internal Audit Services (SWAP) has prepared the proposed Internal Audit Plan for Half 2 of 
2025/26 (1 October 2025 to 31 March 2026).  

SWAP now requires formal approval from the Audit and Governance Committee to proceed with the 
Plan.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget   Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

The Audit and Governance Committee should consider and approve the 2025/26 Half 2 Internal 
Audit Plan. 

Reason for recommendation: 

The Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for approving the Internal Audit Plan. 

 

Officer: Lisa Fryer, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services – lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 

☒ Finance  

☐ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

Links to background information N/A 

Link to Council Plan 

page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/


Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ A supported and engaged community  

☒ Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery 

☒ Resilient economy that supports local business 

☒ Financially secure and improving quality of services 

page 8



 

Internal Audit ▪ Risk ▪ Special Investigations ▪ Consultancy  

 

 

 

 

 

 

East Devon District Council  
   
Proposed 2025/26 Half 2 Internal Audit Plan 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 9



The Internal Audit Plan: Summary 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the Global Internal Audit Standards and Topical Requirements, subject to the Application Note for UK Public Sector Internal 
Audit.  

 

The Internal Audit Plan is a summary 
of the proposed audit coverage that 
SWAP will deliver in the 2025/26 
financial year. 

 

Delivering the Internal Audit Plan will 
enable SWAP to provide a 
comprehensive annual internal audit 
opinion. 

  Introduction and Objective of the Internal Audit Plan 

  
 Internal audit provides an independent and objective assessment of the council’s risk management, governance, 

and control environment by evaluating its effectiveness. 
 
Before the start of each financial year, SWAP works with senior management and members to create a proposed 
Internal Audit Plan.  
 
The purpose of the Plan is to enable SWAP to provide an informed annual audit opinion, based on adequate 
coverage of key business objectives, risks, and risk management procedures. 
 
Outcomes from our audits provide senior management and members with an independent judgment of the extent 
to which the council is adequately managing its current risks. 
 
Internal audits are just one source of assurance. Internal audit outcomes should be considered alongside other 
sources as part of the ‘three lines of defence’ model. The key findings from our audits should also be considered 
alongside the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
The council’s senior management and the Audit and Governance Committee are responsible for confirming that the 
proposed Internal Audit Plan is adequate to provide independent assurance against the council’s key risks. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

page 10



The Internal Audit Plan: Approach 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the Global Internal Audit Standards and Topical Requirements, subject to the Application Note for UK Public Sector Internal 

Audit. 

 

To develop the Plan, SWAP consulted 
senior management and members. 
Additionally, SWAP reviewed key 
documentation to gain a 
comprehensive understanding of the 
council's strategies, key objectives, 
risks, and risk management 
processes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Approach to Internal Audit Planning for 2025/26 

  
 The factors considered in putting together the 2025/26 internal audit plan have been set out below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Our approach to del
[...]
upport 

• Committee Attendance & Reporting 
• Head of Audit role/planning 

• Action tracking and dashboard 

• Advisory role including fraud 
• Fraud bulletins and News round-up 

 

page 16



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 18 September 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Internal Audit Activity Progress Report – Quarter 1 2025/26 

Report summary: 

This report outlines our progress in delivering the 2025/26 Half 1 Internal Audit Plan and provides 
a summary of outstanding internal audit actions as of 29 August 2025. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

The Audit and Governance Committee should note our progress against the 2025/26 Internal Audit 

Plan as of 29 August 2025, and the findings reported.  

Reason for recommendation: 

The Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for overseeing delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plan. 

 

Officer: Lisa Fryer, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services – lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 

☒ Finance  

☐ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

Links to background information N/A 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/


☒ A supported and engaged community  

☒ Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery 

☒ Resilient economy that supports local business 

☒ Financially secure and improving qual
[...]
Advisory & Other 1 1 

Total 3 3 

Internal Audit Agreed Actions 2025/26 

 Aug YTD 

Priority 1 0 0 
Priority 2 6 6 

Priority 3 4 4 

Total 10 10 

page 20



Summary 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the Global Internal Audit Standards and Topical Requirements, subject to the Application Note for UK Public Sector Internal Audit.  

 

As part of our rolling plan reports, we 
will detail progress against the approved 
plan and any updates in scope and 
coverage. 
 
We will also provide details of any 
significant risks that we have identified 
in our work, along with the progress of 
mitigating significant risks previously 
identified through audit activity. 
 

The contacts at SWAP in connection with 
this report are: 
 
Lisa Fryer 
Assistant Director 
lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk 
 
Rich Clarke 
Chief Executive Officer 
rich.clarke@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

 

 

 

 
 

  Introduction 

 
 

The Audit and Governance Committee approved the 2025/26 Half 1 Internal Audit Plan in March 2025. This report 
sets out our progress against the Plan. Appendix E summarises our progress as of 29 August 2025 and identifies new 
audits that we have added to the Plan since our last update to Committee.  
 
Each completed audit includes its respective assurance opinion rating, together with the number and relative ranking 
of actions we have agreed with management.  
 
We have applied the assurance opinion ratings set out in the SWAP Audit Framework Definitions detailed in 
Appendix A.  
 
To help the Committee in its important monitoring and scrutiny role, Appendix B summarises our key findings from 
No and Limited assurance opinion audits. There is one new Limited assurance audit highlighted in this report.  
 
We conduct follow-up audits for all No and Limited assurance audits. Follow-up audits assess whether the council 
has completed agreed actions. Outcomes from completed follow-up audits are summarised in Appendix C. We have 
not completed any follow-up audits since o
[...]
y 2 actions 

 
Most of the agreed actions are for audits that took place in 2023/24 or 2024/25. There are a small number of actions 
from earlier periods. We will continue to monitor these actions until they are completed.  
 
We conduct follow-up audits for all No and Limited assurance audits. These reviews assess whether the council has 
completed agreed actions. 
 
Where we have performed a follow-up and concluded that actions are outstanding, we continue to monitor those 
actions until they are completed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 23



Internal Audit Progress Update 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the Global Internal Audit Standards and Topical Requirements, subject to the Application Note for UK Public Sector Internal Audit.  

 

 

  

We need adequate audit coverage to 
provide our annual opinion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Year to Date Progress 

  

 
 

The chart above summarises our progress against the 2025/26 Half 1 Internal Audit Plan. The agreed Half 1 Plan 

included 11 reviews. Since the Half 1 Plan was agreed: 

• one audit has been replaced following a senior management request  

• one audit has been removed, but it has been replaced in the proposed Half 2 Plan; and 

• we have added one additional support activity and nine anticipated follow up reviews 

 

This leaves an agreed Half 1 Plan comprised of 20 reviews. As of 29 August 2025, 2 reviews (10%) have been 

completed, 1 review (5%) is at draft report stage, fieldwork has started on 6 reviews (30%) and 2 are being scoped 

(10%). As such, 55% of planned reviews have either started or have been completed. 

 

The table above does not include four reviews that were originally part of the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. One of 

these reviews is now complete, one is at draft stage and two are in progress.  

2
1

6

2

9

2025/26 HALF 1 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS

Complete Draft Fieldwork Scoping Planned

page 24



Appendix A: SWAP Audit Framework and Definitions 
 

 
S
[...]
ndation and 
three improvement 
recommendations raised. 

R
Financial 
sustainability

One risk of significant 
weakness identified in 
relation to the financial 
health of the Housing 
Revenue Account. 

R

The Draft 2024/25 financial statements were produced ahead of the 
end of June 2025 deadline. We will conclude our judgements on 
whether the Council is able to fully support the audit process later in 
the year, once the post-statements audit is in progress. We raise one 
improvement recommendation around timeliness of responses to 
Internal Audit recommendations.

TBC

There has been no General Fund key performance indicator data 
shared with any committee since December 2023. A new key 
performance indicator reporting system is in the process of being 
upgraded. We raise one improvement recommendation around the 
introduction of the new system. 

No significant weaknesses 
identified. Four improvement 
recommendations raised in 
relation to improving economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

Improving 
economy, 
efficiency and 
effectiveness

One risk of significant 
weakness identified in 
relation to standards of 
service provision for 
housing. 

A

Significant weakness identified in 
relation to accounts preparation 
and the audit process. One key 
recommendation and five 
improvement recommendations 
raised. 

Governance

One risk of significant 
weakness identified in 
relation to accounts 
preparation and audit. 

G No significant weaknesses or improvement recommendations. 

A No significant weaknesses, improvement recommendation(s) made.

R Significant weaknesses in arrangements identified and key recommendation(s) made.

Our overall summary of our Value for Money assessment of the Council’s arrangements is set out below. Further detail can be found on the 
following pages. 

In summary, our work has identified a continued positive direction of travel during 2024/25 with the Council making further progress since last year in strengthening 
VFM arrangements. Whilst stakeholders can take assurance from these improvements further work is required to develop fully effective arrangements.

7

R

A

page 40



|© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP

Commercial in Confidence

Core

Core 
Purple

Core 
White

Primary

Bright 
Purple

Dark 
Purple

Secondary

Teal Coral

Neutral

Dark Mid Light 

Yellow

 The Council recorded a small 
underspend (£0.712 million) against budget on 
the General Fund for 2024/25 and has further 
strengthened General Fund balances in year.

The Council has proactively taken steps to 
return the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to 
financial sustainability as 2024/25 
progressed. This included rebasing the 
2024/25 HRA budget in July 2024. Other 
actions include making changes to staffing; 
rolling out training; engaging for the 
preparation of an Asset Management 
Strategy; and preparing to move to a planned 
rolling programme of maintenance to reduce 
dependency on reactive repairs work.

Whilst the revised HRA budget was achieved, 
reserves have been further depleted during 
2024/25 and this area remains a significant 
weakness. 

The Council is currently restructuring to create 
a Project Office that can oversee savings 
delivery corporately.

Executive Summary

Interim Auditor’s Annual Report Year ending 31st March 2025

We set out below the key findings from our commentary on the Council’s arrangements in respect of value for money.

        Relationships between officers and members 
appear to be working well, facilitating decision 
making. For example, complaints that the 
Standards Committee received updates on fell 
from 33 in November 2023 to 9 in January 2025. 

The Draft 2024/25 financial statements were 
produced ahead of the end of June 2025 
deadline. We will conclude our judgements on 
whether the Council is able to fully support the 
audit process later in the year, once the post-
statements audit is in progress. 

There are other positive findings around 
governance: The Local Governme
[...]
 and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant 

Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by 

the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

page 75

https://grantthorntonuk.sharepoint.com/sites/OurBrand/SitePages/Disclaimers.aspx


 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

18 September 2025 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Forward Plan 2025/26 

Date of 
Committee 

Report Lead Officer 

20 November 2025 • Internal Audit Plan Progress report 2025/26  
 

• External Interim Auditor's Annual Report 
2023/24 

• External Audit Progress report and Sector 
update  

• External Audit Committee update 

  

• Financial Monitoring report update 2025/26 

and Treasury Position Review 

• External Audit Accounts 2024/25 verbal update 

 

• Partnership Review 2024 
 

 
 

 

• Annual Report - Delivery Plan for Fraud, 

Corruption & Compliance Strategy 
 

• Strata Annual Internal Audit report 2024/25 

 
 

 
 

 

SWAP 

 

 

Grant Thornton 

 

 

Finance Manager 

Finance Manager/GT 

 
 

Assistant Director - 
People & 
Performance 

 
Assistant Director 

Revenues, Benefits 
& Customer Services 

 

DAP 

 

  

page 76

Agenda Item 11



29 January 2026 • Risk Policy update  

• Statement of Accounts 
Annual Government Statement 2024/25  

 

• 'Time for change' - External Auditor updates 
 
 

• Financial Monitoring report update 2025/26 

and Treasury Position Review 

• External Audit Accounts 2024/25 verbal update 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Director of Finance 

 

 

Grant Thornton 

 

 

Finance Manager 

Finance Manager/GT  

19 March 2026 • Annual Audit Plan 2024/25 and Review of 

Internal Audit Charter 

• Internal Audit Plan Progress 

 

• External Auditor’s Annual Report 

•    External Audit Committee update 

 

• Partnership Review 2025 

 

•   Accounting Policies Approval 

• Financial Monitoring report update 2025/26 

• External Audit Accounts 2024/25 verbal update 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SWAP  

 

 

Gran t Thorn ton   

 

Assistant Director - 

People & 

Performance 

Finance Manager 

Finance 

Manager/GT 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

page 77


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Internal Audit Activity Progress report
	Internal Audit Plan H2 2025-26

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 - SWAP
	Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 1 2025-26

	9 External Auditor’s Annual Report Year ending 31 March 2025
	Template guidance
	Slide 1: East Devon District Council 
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Introduction  and context
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Local government – context
	Slide 6: Executive Summary
	Slide 7: Executive Summary – our assessment of value for money arrangements 
	Slide 8: Executive Summary
	Slide 9: Executive summary – auditor’s other responsibilities
	Slide 10: Opinion on the financial statements and use of auditor’s powers
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: Other reporting requirements
	Slide 13: Value for Money  commentary on arrangements
	Slide 14: Value for Money – commentary on arrangements
	Slide 15: Financial sustainability – commentary on arrangements
	Slide 16: Financial sustainability – commentary on arrangements
	Slide 17
	Slide 18: Financial sustainability – commentary on arrangements
	Slide 19: Financial sustainability – commentary on arrangements
	Slide 20: Financial sustainability – commentary on arrangements (continued)
	Slide 21: Governance – commentary on arrangements
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: Governance – commentary on arrangements
	Slide 24: Governance – commentary on arrangements
	Slide 25: Governance – commentary on arrangements
	Slide 26: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness – commentary on arrangements

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House on 18 September 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 1.40 pm and ended at 2.56 pm 
 

 
13    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 24 July 2025 were 

confirmed as a true record. The Chair gave an update to the actions taken from the 
minutes and thanked the Finance Manager for the accounts training given to the 
Committee. 

 
14    Declarations on interest  

 
There were no declarations of interests. 

 
15    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

16    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

17    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were no confidential or exempt items. 

 
18    Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 - SWAP  

 
The Chair welcomed Rich Clark the CEO of SWAP to the meeting. 

 
Connor McLaughlin Nester - Principal Auditor, SWAP, presented the report stating that 
SWAP Internal Audit Services had prepared the proposed Internal Audit Plan for Half 2 

of 2025/26 (1 October 2025 to 31 March 2026). SWAP now required formal approval 
from the Audit and Governance Committee to proceed with the Plan. 

 
The Chair reminded Committee members as well as non-committee members that they 
could contribute to the future direction of the Internal Audit Plan with what they think the 

Committee should be looking at.  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the 2025/26 Half 2 Internal Audit Plan be noted. 
 

 
 

 
 

19    Internal Audit Activity Progress report  



Audit and Governance Committee 18 September 2025 
 

 
Connor McLaughlin Nester – Principal Auditor, SWAP, presented the report which 

outlined their progress in delivering the 2025/26 Half 1 Internal Audit Plan and provided a 
summary of outstanding internal audit actions as of 29 August 2025. 
 

During discussion concern was raised to any audit actions over 12 months old that were 
still outstanding.  

 
The CEO SWAP informed the Committee that he was also the Local Government 
representative on the Internal Audit Standards Board. He stated there was a specific 

obligation for heads of audit to highlight to organisations that were exposed to 
unacceptable risks, either an overdue action or also in the aggregate e.g. the number, 

volume or interaction risks were creating. This was not the position for EDDC in the 
report presented. The overdue actions presented; either individually or in the aggregate, 
were not exposing the Council to an unacceptable level of risk by SWAP’s estimation.  

 
A summary of the Supplier Reconciliation audit was received. The Chair was surprised 

the Council had not been undertaking credit checks on suppliers. It was noted that 
checks would be undertaken on a regular basis to the financial viability of key suppliers 
to identify any potential risks. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the progress against the 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan as of 29 August 2025 and the 
findings reported be noted. 
 

20    External Auditor’s Annual Report Year ending 31 March 2025  

 

Grant Thornton’s Key Audit Partner Peter Barber and Joanne Taylor, Senior Manager for 
Value for Money presented the Interim External Auditor’s Annual Report Year ending 31 

March 2025. In summary, their work had identified a continued positive direction of travel 
during 2024/25, with the Council making further progress since last year in strengthening 
Value for Money arrangements. Whilst stakeholders could take assurance from these 

improvements further work was required to develop fully effective arrangements.  
 

The Chair stated that this report as well as the report from SWAP gave external 
confirmation of the progress that the Council was making to its financial performance to 
which he found assuring. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the External Auditor’s Annual Report Year ending 31 March 2025 be noted. 
 

21    External Audit Accounts 2024/25 - Finance Manager and Grant 

Thornton verbal update  

 

The Finance Manager EDDC and Peter Barber from Grant Thornton gave a verbal 
update. Both were positive to the work ongoing and hitting priority dates and continuing 

to work for preparation to the audit requests to hit the deadline of 29 September 2025. 
Peter Barber stated the aspiration was for all work required to give an opinion for 
2024/25 accounts, being completed by the external deadline of 27 th February 2026. 

 
22    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 



Audit and Governance Committee 18 September 2025 
 

Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan items to be considered at the next 
committee included: 

 
• Internal Audit Plan Progress report 2025/26 

• External Audit Progress report and Sector update  

• Financial Monitoring report update 2025/26 and Treasury Position Review 
• External Audit Accounts 2024/25 verbal update 

• Partnership Review 2024 

• Annual Report - Delivery Plan for Fraud, Corruption & Compliance Strategy 

• Strata Annual Internal Audit report 2024/25 

• Review of confidential internal audit reports (to be in Part B) 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
I Barlow 
C Brown 

C Burhop (Chair) 
R Collins 

O Davey (Vice-Chair) 
C Fitzgerald 
Y Levine 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

B Bailey 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Robert Wood, Independent Person 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Peter Barber, Grant Thornton 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Connor McLaughlin Nester, Principal Auditor 

John Symes, Finance Manager 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

Rich Clark, CEO SWAP 
Joanne Taylor, Grant Thornton 
 

Councillor apologies: 
K Bloxham 

F King 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


